STATE OF MINNESOTA

Office Memorandum

**EXECUTIVE** DEPARTMENT

TO

Arlen I. Erdahl

Secretary of State

DATE: April 4, 1972

FROM

Administrative Assistant to the Governor

SUBJECT:

Order for Retirement

Associate Justice William P. Murphy

Attached is the Retirement Order and a letter making application for same from Associate Justice William P. Murphy of the Supreme Court of the State of Minnesota.

Please file same in your office, and return a filed copy to this office for our files.

JLP:jah

23829

# 23829

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE HONORABLE WILLIAM P. MURPHY, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA, FOR RETIREMENT UNDER AND PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES, § 490.025.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DE DESMENT O SUITE

FILED

APR 4-1972

Octon L. Elall

Sociotania di Ciria

## ORDER FOR RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, The Honorable William P. Murphy, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of Minnesota, has heretofore, on April 4, 1972, filed with the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota a written application for his retirement, and

WHEREAS, the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota has determined that said Associate Justice William P. Murphy is eligible for retirement.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, § 490.025, do hereby order and direct the retirement of The Honorable William P. Murphy, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of Minnesota, effective midnight, April 30, 1972, and direct that this order be filed in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota and that said William P. Murphy shall be entitled, from and after May 1, 1972, to retirement compensation, as provided under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, § 490.025, Subdivision 2.

Dated at the State Capitol in the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of April, 1972.

Wendell R. Anderson

Governor of the State of Minnesota

Arlen I. Erdahl Secretary of State THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA SAINT PAUL

CHAMBERS OF WILLIAM P. MURPHY ASSOCIATE JUSTICE

April 4, 1972

The Honorable Wendell R. Anderson Governor of the State of Minnesota State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Dear Governor Anderson:

I submit herewith my request for retirement as a Justice of the Supreme Court, effective at midnight, April 30, 1972, pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, §490.025.

On July 6, 1972, I will be 74 years of age and have served as an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court continuously since my appointment on September 26, 1955, to the present time.

Sincerely yours,

William P. Murphy

WPM:e1

23829